
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public 
Contact: Katie Small 
Tel: 01270 686465
E-Mail: Katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 9th January, 2020
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2019

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

Public Document Pack



5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Financial Implications of a Committee System  

To receive an oral update on the financial implications of a committee system form of 
governance. 

7. Budget Proposals, 2020/21 to 2023/24  (Pages 3 - 18)

To review the budget proposals for 2020/21 to 2023/24.

Please bring your pre budget consultation document to the meeting.

8. Update from ASDV Shareholder Committee  (Pages 19 - 30)

To receive an update from the ASDV Shareholder Committee.

9. Media Relations Protocol Review 2020  (Pages 31 - 44)

To review the draft Media Relations Protocol, prior to consideration by Cabinet.

10. Forward Plan  (Pages 45 - 58)

To review the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the committee.

11. Work Programme  (Pages 59 - 66)

To give consideration to the work programme

Membership:  Councillors J Bratherton, S Brookfield, P Butterill, J Clowes (Chairman), 
JP Findlow, R Fletcher, M Hunter, A Moran, B Murphy (Vice-Chairman), J Saunders, 
M Simon and L Wardlaw



OFFICIAL

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny

Date of Meeting:  09 January 2020

Report Title:  Budget Proposals, 2020/21 to 2023/24

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Amanda Stott – Cabinet Member for Finance, ICT 
and Communication

Senior Officer:  Jane Burns – Executive Director for Corporate Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. On 1 November 2019 Cheshire East Council issued its Pre-Budget 
Consultation, setting out proposals for change across the Council for the 
period 2020/21 to 2023/24. 

1.2. Corporate OSC will want to consider any feedback on the proposals for the 
Corporate Services Directorate.

1.3. The report also appends the comments made at the other 3 Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees, to enable the Committee to provide overarching 
feedback to Cabinet on behalf of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

2. Recommendations

That the Committee:

a) Note the comments in respect of the Pre-Budget Consul
[...]
r

32 Community Equipment Service - 48 - ASC & Health

33 Combination of contracts provided by the Community and Voluntary Service (CVS) - 49 - ASC & Health

34 FACT 22 Investment - 50 - C&F

35 Care4CE - 51 - ASC & Health

36 Electronic Call Monitoring - 51 - ASC & Health

37 0-19 Healthy Child Programme - 52 - ASC & Health

38 Demand for Adult Social Care - 53 - ASC & Health

39 Winter Pressures Social Care Grant funding - 53 - ASC & Health

40 Home Repairs for Vulnerable People - 54 - Env & Reg 

41 Cared for Children and Care Leavers - 54 - C&F

42 Everybody Sport and Recreation Annual Management Fee - 55 - Env & Reg 

Outcome 6 ~ A Responsible, Effective and Efficient Organisation

43 Digital Savings target - 60 - Corp

P
age 12



 5

No Proposal Page Scrutiny 
Committee

44 Commercial Workstream – fees and charges review and change project - 61 - Corp

45 Local Election Costs - 62 - Corp

46 Webteam expansion - 62 - Corp

47 Census 2021 - 63 - Corp

48 Inflation – Business Rates / Energy / Utilities / Fuel - 64 - Env & Reg / 
Corp

49 ICT Procurements 2020-24 - 65 - Corp

50 ICT Digital Strategy and Plan 2019-24 - 66 - Corp

51 Communications - 67 - Corp

52 Enabling a modern business architecture programme 2020-24 - 68 - Corp

53 Pay Inflation and Structure Review - 69 - Corp

54 Mutually Agreed Resignation Scheme 2020/21 - 70 - Corp

Maintaining Financial Stability: Central Budgets

55 Minimum Revenue Provision - 76 - Corp

56 Past Service Pension Change - 77 - Corp

57 Capital Receipts Income - 78 - Corp

58 Community Budgets funded from New Homes Bonus - 79- Corp

59 ASDV Dividend - 80 - Corp

P
age 13



  6

No Proposal Page Scrutiny 
Committee

60 Reserves - 81 - Corp

61 Growing the Domestic Taxbase - 83 - Corp

62 Changes in Council Tax Landlord Discount - 83 - Corp

63 Changes in Council Tax Empty Property Premiums - 83 - Corp

64 Council Tax percentage charge increase - 84 - Corp

65 Promoting Economic Growth - 85 - Corp

66 Business Rates Relief C
[...]
t and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 11 
November 2019

Consideration was given to the pre-budget consultation.  The Financial Strategy and 
Reporting Manager provided an overview of the process with the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhood Services and the Director of Growth & Enterprise 
present to answer any questions relating to the areas specific to the remit of the 
Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Members raised the following points/questions:-

Page 15



Appendix 2

OFFICIAL

(i)Why was there no information within the document on the base budget and why 
was there no reference to what the impact on the budget would be under each item?
(ii)In respect of Community Transport it was queried as to why the budget for this 
service was being reduced given the fact that it had been in operation less than 6 
months and therefore there had been no opportunity to provide any feedback on the 
Flexi-Link service;
(iii)In respect of highways maintenance for pathways and cycleways the budget for 
last year for the whole of the Borough had been £20,000.  Could a breakdown be 
provided as to how the maintenance of pathways and cycleways would be 
delivered?
(iii)Would the reduction in the highways budget relating to Highway Maintenance 
Contract Efficiencies affect the service?
(iv)Concerns were raised about the performance of Ringway Jacobs;
(v)What was the timeline for a Cheshire East Council review of car parking?
(vii)If there was a better bus service then car parking wouldn’t be an issue.  It was 
felt there was nothing in the budget which transformed bus services;
(viii)There should be liaison with other Council’s regarding the provision of a more 
efficient bus service. This wasn’t happening.  If the bus service was improved and 
was cost efficient there would be more users and the need for car parks would 
decrease;
(ix)Last year’s budget saw 40% cuts to bus services;
(x)The Council needed to facilitate measures which would assist in reducing the 
carbon footprint, for example charging a set fee for users to then have unlimited 
access;
(xi)Contractors were unwilling to reduce the cost of bus fares until the demand 
increased but the demand would not increase unless there was a decrease in fares;
(xii)In order to emphasise the Council’s commitment to climate change was there 
any work being undertaken to provide electric charging points particularly in the 
Macclesfield area?
(xiii)In respect of Public Rights of Way (ProW) it was felt more resources were 
required because if routes were not on a map by 2026 then they would be lost 
forever.  Concerns were raised that there were only two employees dealing with 
PRoW and this was insufficient.  It was queried which officers dealt with PRoW.

RESOLVED

That the comments be noted and reported to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on 9 January 2019.

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 25 November 2019

Consideration was given to the Pre-Budget 2020/21 Consultation proposals that fell 
within the committee’s remit.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 the proposed reduction in funding for community transport services for SEND 
and other children and families services, and that these planned savings 
seemed unrealistic;

Page 16



Appendix 2

OFFICIAL

 concern as to how the funding reduction to community transport services 
would impact on how children were dropped off and picked up, particularly 
those that are more sensitive to changed environments and situations;

 the proposal to reduce funding for early help services and the wider impacts 
that this would have on service connectivity as well as the overall 
effectiveness of other key service areas.

RESOLVED –

That the comments and feedback raised by the committee be collated alongside 
those of the other overview and scrutiny committees, to be presented to Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 9 January 2020.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

                                                                                        
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 9th January 2020

Report Title: Update from ASDV Shareholder Committee

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Craig Browne - Deputy Leader

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan - Executive Director - Place

1. Report Summary

1.1. The ASDV Shareholder Committee (the Committee) held its first meeting 
under the new administration on 14th October 2019.  The Committee 
immediately embarked on a review of the business plans of companies in 
order to make recommendations to the Deputy Leader.  The exercise also 
allowed the Committee to obtain key assurances from the companies on 
their overall governance and performance arrangements.

1.2. The review by the Shareholder Committee covered Orbitas Bereavement 
Services Ltd, Transport Services Solutions Ltd and ANSA Environmental 
Services Ltd. 

1.3. The arrangements relating to the Everybody Sports and Recreation Ltd, as 
a leisure trust, require it to provide an annual report to Cabinet.  Therefore it 
is not within the scope of the Committee.

1.4. Tatton Park Enterprises, which provides the catering at Tatton Park, reports 
to the Tatton Board and therefore member assurance is provided through 
the governance arrangements relating to Tatton.

1.5. In relation to its remit to oversee the ASDV review and change programme, 
the Committee has also considered a report on the commissioning review 
of services delivered by Civicance, and a proposal to establish a wholly-
owned company for the services currently delivered by the council through 
Care4CE.

Page 19 Agenda Item 8



OFFICIAL

1.6. Given the recommendations relating to Civicance arising from that review, 
the Shareholder Committee did not consider the business plan for that 
company. 

1.7. Furthermore, and in relation to its operations, the Shareholder Commi
[...]
 any dividends 
from an ASDV

4.6. It is to be noted that the Shareholder Committee will not have operational 
control over the ASDVs.  Within the parameters legitimately falling for approval 
by the Shareholder, all decisions regarding the day to day operation of each 
Company are the responsibility of the Directors of each Company.  In addition, 
the day to day liaison with the companies will be between the client service of 
the Council and the managing director of each company.

5. Frequency of meetings

5.1.The Shareholder Committee will: 
5.1.1. Meet Quarterly as a minimum
5.1.2. Report to the Council’s Cabinet on at least an annual basis
5.1.3. Report to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee annually

6. Administration 

6.1.Minutes and agendas will be distributed no later than 5 clear working days prior 
to the meeting

7. Principal Information Management needs.  

 Statutory accounts of each company
 Annual engagement and commercial activity report
 Update reports on major projects
 Business plans for each company including risk registers  

Page 30



OFFICIAL

                                                                                        

Key Decision N

Date First 
Published: >

Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 14 January 2020

Report Title: Media Relations Protocol review 2020

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Amanda Stott – Cabinet Member for Finance, ICT and 
Communication

Senior Officer: Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report presents a new draft Media Relations Protocol for Cheshire East 
Council.

1.2.  A media relations protocol sets out the policy and principles that define how 
public and media relations activity for an organisation will be undertaken.

1.3. It sets out roles and responsibilities with regard to public relations and 
specifically media relations activity, including: establishing approvals 
process, identifying spokespersons and distribution / publication protocol. 

2. Recom
[...]
sition 
of the property known as 
The Willows, Macclesfield, 
Cheshire SK11 8LF and to 
instruct the Council’s Legal 
Officers to proceed to legal 
completion of the purchase 
and any related legal 
documentation on terms 
and conditions to be 
determined by the Assets 
Manager and the Director 
of Governance and 
Compliance.

Executive Director 
Place

Not before 
19th Jun 2019

Fully exempt 
under para 3

CE 19/20-6 
Care4CE

In connection with a 
strategic review of 
Care4CE, to seek approval 
to establish a wholly-
owned community interest 
company (CiC), and to 
introduce new terms and 
conditions for new staff in 
the Single Legal Entity 
(SLE).   

Cabinet 3 Dec 2019 Fully exempt 
- para 3

P
age 49



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 19/20-26 
Best4Business 
Update

To approve the revised 
Best4Business programme 
plan and associated 
budget impact. 

Cabinet 3 Dec 2019 Part exempt - 
para 3

CE 19/20-27 
Selective 
Licensing

To authorise officers to 
progress a two-staged 
approach to the 
implementation of a 
Selective Licensing 
scheme.

Cabinet 3 Dec 2019 Karen Carsberg, 
Strategic Housing 
and Intelligence 
Manager

N/A

CE 19/20-18 
Review of 
Council Tax 
Support Scheme 
for 2020/21

To approve the Council 
Tax Support Scheme for 
2020/21.

Council 19 Dec 2019 Liz Rimmer N/A

CE 19/20-19 
Supplementary 
Planning 
Document - 
Brooks Lane 
(Middlewich) 
Development 
Framework 
(Masterplan)

To consider 
representations received 
to the draft Brooks Lane 
(Middlewich) Development 
Framework (Masterplan) 
public consultation held in 
January and February 
2019; subject to that, to 
approve the publication of 
the document as a 
Supplementary Planning 
Document.

Portfolio Holder for 
Planning

January 2020 Jeremy Owens N/A

P
age 50



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision
[...]
s Hindle N/A

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 09 January 2020

Report Title: Work Programme

Senior Officer: Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. To review items in the work programme listed in the schedule attached, 
together with any other items suggested by committee members.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the work programme be reviewed and amended as required.

3. Reason for Recommendation

3.1. It is good practice to regularly review the work programme and update it as 
required.

4. Background

4.1. The committee has responsibility for updating and approving its own work 
programme. Scrutiny liaison meetings – held between the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of the committee, alongside the portfolio holders and key 
senior officers – ensure that there is continued awareness and discussion 
of upcoming policies, strategies and decisions within the committee’s remit 
area.

5. Determining Which Items Should be Added to the Work Programme

5.1. When selecting potential topics, members should have regard to the 
Council’s three year plan and to the criteria listed below, which should be 
considered to determine whether scrutiny activity is appropriate.

5.2. The following questions should be considered by the committee when 
determining whether to add new work programme items, or delete existing 
items: 

Page 59 Agenda Item 11



OFFICIAL

 Does the issue fall within a corporate priority?

 Is the issue of key interest to the public?

 Does the matter relate to a poor or declining performing service for 
which there is no obvious explanation?

 Is there a pattern of budgetary overspends or underspends?

 Is it a matter raised by external audit management letters and or 
audit reports?

 Is there a high level of dissatisfaction with the service?

5.3. The committee should not add any items to its work programme (and 
should delete any exi
[...]
, 
Westfields

Date: 02.04.20
Time: 2.00pm
Venue: 
Committee suite, 
Westfields

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

ORACLE 
(Best4Business)

To monitor the work of the joint 
working group with Cheshire West and 
Chester Council.

Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

Finance and 
Communicati
ons

Portfolio 
Holder

Monitor the 
development and 
progress of the 
project

Cheshire 
East has a 
strong and 
resilient 
economy

Every 
meeting 
starting on 
05.06.19

Overview of Pre-
Budget Consultation 
Scrutiny

To review the comments and 
feedback from the other three 
overview and scrutiny committees on 
the Pre-Budget 2020/21 Consultation, 
and provide overarching feedback to 
Cabinet on behalf of the overview and 
scrutiny committees.

Director of 
Finance and 
Customer 
Services (s.151 
Officer)

All Committee Pre-decision 
scrutiny

A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

09.01.20

Review of Council’s 
Governance 
Structure

To review the financial implications of 
the Council potentially moving to a 
committee system.

Acting Chief 
Executive

Public Health 
and Corporate 
Services

Chairman Performance 
Monitoring

A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

09.01.20

P
age 63



Work Programme Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 28.11.19

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

ASDV Update There had been a review on alternative 
service delivery vehicles (ASDVs) to 
monitor the effectiveness of the new 
shareholders Committee. Update in 6 
months’ time to review progress.

Executive 
Director of Place  
and Acting 
Deputy Chief 
Executive

Finance and 
Communicati
ons

Chairman To review 
progress

A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

09.01.20

Communications 
Protocol

To review the Council’s current 
communications protocols.

Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

Finance and 
Communicati
ons

Committee Review the 
current protocols 
and arrangements 
and make 
recommendations 
for improvements 
as necessary.

A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

09.01.20

Performance 
Scorecard - Quarter 3 
2019/20

To scrutinise the three quarter year 
review of performance.

Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

Adult Social 
Care and 
Integration

Health

Corporate 
Policy and 
Legal Services

Finance, IT 
and 

Committee Performance 
Monitoring

A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

03.02.20

P
age 64



Work Programme Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 28.11.19

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

Communicati
ons

Leader

ICT Investment (IIP) To scrutinise the joint ICT investment 
by Cheshire East and Cheshire West 
and Chester Councils.

Gareth Pawlett 
(Project Lead); 
Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons

CLT Performance 
monitoring

A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

03.02.20

Anti-social Behaviour 
Task and Finish 
Group

To consider the future planned 
arrangements for how anti-social 
behaviour cases will be dealt with, and 
monitor the performance of housing 
association partners (Peaks and Plains 
Housing Trust, Guinness Partnership, 
Plus Dane Housing).

Director of 
Commissioning

Adult Social 
Care and 
Integration

Referred by 
the Health 
and Adult 
Social Care 
and 
Communiti
es OSC

Performance 
monitoring / 
policy 
development

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive.

03.02.20 

(moved 
back from 
09.01.20)

Update on Activity of 
Member Working 
Groups in 2019/20

To consider a report on the activity and 
performance of the Members’ Enquiry 
Service, Member Technology and 
Development Panel and Members’ 
Brighter Future Group.

Head of 
Democratic 
Services and 
Governance

Chairman Performance 
monitoring

A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

02.04.20

P
age 65



Work Programme Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 28.11.19

OFFICIAL

Possible Future Items/briefings notes

Review the Council’s working arrangements with partners and other third parties specifically in relation to value for money.

P
age 66


	Agenda
	7 Budget Proposals, 2020/21 to 2023/24
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Update from ASDV Shareholder Committee
	9 Media Relations Protocol Review 2020
	Appendix 1 Media relations protocol 2020 draft (2)

	10 Forward Plan
	11 Work Programme
	Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 9th January, 2020 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Clowes (Chairman)
Councillor B Murphy (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Braithwaite, P Butterill, JP Findlow, R Fletcher, S Hogben, 
M Hunter, A Moran, J Saunders, M Simon and L Wardlaw

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor J Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services
Councillor A Stott, Portfolio Holder for Finance, ICT and Communication

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Jan Bakewell, Director of Governance and Compliance
Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services
Frank Jordan, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director of Place
Michael Moore, Interim Communications Manager
Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance
Kath O'Dwyer, Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service

46 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bratherton and Crane, 
who were substituted for by Councillors Braithwaite and Hogben.  

47 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

48 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

49 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.



50 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

51 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF A COMMITTEE SYSTEM 

Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance and Jan Bakewell, 
Director of Governance and Compliance Services (Monitoring Officer), provided a 
verbal update on the financial implications of a committee system form of 
governance. 

Jan Bakewell advised members that an agreement needed to be reached on 
what the desired final structure of the committee system would be, before its 
financial implications could be fully understood and costed. It was noted that the 
current recommendation regarding the potential committee system structure was 
to have five service committees and one corporate committee (for cross cutting 
issues.)

Members had the opportunity to ask questions and sought clarity on whether or 
not the call-in function would apply under the new arrangements.  Brian Reed 
advised there could be the opportunity to ‘reference up’ issues or matters that 
required additional scrutiny.

Councillor Clowes summarised that the process was as not as far forward as had 
been hoped for by the end of 2019, and that based on current projections there 
should be neutral cost implications arising from the change in governance 
arrangements. It was also noted that the way in which this council, being a unitary 
authority, would operate under a committee system, would potentially differ to 
borough or district councils under the same governance arrangements.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be received and noted.

52 BUDGET PROPOSALS, 2020/21 TO 2023/24 

Consideration was given to the budget proposals for 2020/21 to 2023/24, in 
advance of a decision being taken by Cabinet. The committee also observed the 
comments made by each of the other three overview and scrutiny committees in 
relation to the budget proposals within their remits.

More detailed consideration was then given to the budget proposals in relation to 
outcome six of the councils’ Corporate Plan 2017-20: a responsible, effective and 
efficient organisation, following which questions and comments were put to the 
relevant portfolio holders and officers. These included;

 whether the recent announcement to increase the cost of the living wage 
would impact the ‘Pay Inflation and Structure Review (Revenue 
Investment)’ proposal. The Executive Director for Corporate Services 
advised that the changes would be factored in and added that the Council 
does not fund the entire cost as there is an assumption that vacancies are 
carried across the organisation

 asking for greater clarity on the ‘Alternative Service Delivery Vehicle 
(ASDV)’ proposal; and 



 Members questioned whether the figures would be adapted in light of the 
Autumn Statement and were advised that it was a statutory requirement 
for the Council to hold reserves, any under or over spending would be 
published as part of the Third Quarter Review.

RESOLVED – 

That the comments made by the four overview and scrutiny committees be 
submitted to Cabinet for consideration.

53 UPDATE FROM ASDV SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE 

Frank Jordan provided members with an update on the work of the ASDV 
Shareholder Committee, a body that provided advice to shareholders, but did not 
make decisions.  This was the first piece of work undertaken by this committee.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the presentation be received and noted.

2 That this item be added to the work programme to ensure that committee 
receives further updates.

54 MEDIA RELATIONS PROTOCOL REVIEW 2020 

Consideration was given to the protocol and, following some debate, comments 
and questions were put in relation to;

 that the successes of the overview and scrutiny 
committees/function should be promoted through the media; and

 how quotes from local ward members and committee chairmen 
would be obtained, and whether or not it was appropriate for these 
to be done only in agreement with the relevant portfolio holder, as 
they may be independent of the executive.

RESOLVED – 

That this committee recommend to Cabinet that the draft Media Relations 
Protocol be approved. 

55 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the council’s forward plan of key decisions.

RESOLVED – 

That the forward plan be received and noted.



56 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED – 

That an update from the ASDV Shareholder Committee be added to the 
programme.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.45 pm

Councillor J Clowes (Chairman)


